Ministry is the custadian of spectrum and the spectrum is a scare national resaurce. | hope you know
that. Would you like to share with the Parliament as to whether you have done some homework as to how much spectrum is available for allocation ? Transparent mechanism will come thereafter. Lot of guestiong are being raized az to the manner inwhich allocations are being done. Why | am saying so
ie because consultation paper is already part of the answer, gbout 4G as well. There were consultation papers, congensus and other ‘o’ papers. Therefore, | am trying to ask from yout Would
you kindly share with the House today as to whether you have got any statistice of how much spectrum is avallable for allocation so that the country is able to know about it?

SHRIA. RAJA: Sir, the avallability of spectrum in total is available in the Ministry in the name of the National Frequency Allocation Plan. The question is, some of the spectrum is uged by cther agencies. It is a matter of coordination from time to time. Today, it may not be available. Tomorrow, it may be available from other Ministries. When | assumed charged, | think | have the right to say, |
am the first Mirister to put the availability of spectrum on website. Whether it is 2G, 3G, 4G, etc., everything has been put on the website before auctioning. Of course, there are some areag, even within the Gavernment, when | had put 3G spectrum, available with me, on website, Ministry of
Defence came up with an argument that they have some areas ag intersections and we cannot give it. That ig different. That is a healthy discugsion which is going on between the two Ministries. But it is trangparent and | put it an the website. It was not on the website. Maybe, Mr. Ravi Shankar Prasad

does not have access to the website. It is not my fault ... (nterruotions ...
SHRIRAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: If you are so transparent, then ... (Interruyotions ...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Ravi Shankar Prasadji, this guestion is over. Q.No. 484.
TR | UferETives werel] o1 e
484, 3N AIET T : T W WA T T 6 B e 6

() o1 URPR B 5H a1 B PR & 6 FR Rd UREE el & Sege @l
dieow gefe <1 991 8 2, 291 Hee & 98 & Herwll W ol TN B Jifer] weiE W 8 e
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Consservation of historical places in Rajasthan
+#484.SHRI SATYAVRAT CHATURVEDI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Gavernment is aware that & visitor's gallery has been constructed by destroying a reservolr in the histarical fart of Aamer, gold polish has been scratched from the urns of Hawamahal’s dome and the fort’s wall has been demolished for installing air-conditioner in the allotted shops inside the palace;

(b) whether Government has paid attention to the report of Controller and Auditor Gereral (CAG) in which it has been mentioned that a lack-luster approach is being adopted in canservation of some other historical places in Rajasthan; and

(c) if so, Government’s reaction thereto?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI V.
NARAYANASAMY): (&) to () A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Staternant

(a) Amber Fort is nat a centrally protected monument but protected by Rajasthan State Government. Az per the information furnished by the Department of Archasclogy and Museum, Government of Rajasthan, the water reservoir located within the fort was not under uge since there wag no water available for storage. The State Government had thus taken a decigion to develop the tank into a viewers gallery for the sound and light show far the tourists.

The copper urng, originally gold-plated and placed at the eastern and western facades of Hewa Mahal were in bad state of preservation. Long exposure to sun, rain and dust had taken away the lugter and sheen aof the gold-plating. The birds droppings and menace of monkeys within the fort had aleo added to the damage caused to the urmg and their exterral surface. In 2007, the Government of Rajasthan had taken up restoration and preservation of the urns under a Centrally Sponzored Scheme. Under the schemes the urmg were not anly consolidated and strengthened but the exterral surface was restared using gold foil as per original to the extent possible. The iron rods used originally in the urng were replaced with non-corrosive long stainless stesl rods.

According to the concermed department of the State Government no damage has been caused to the fortification wall to accommodate air-conditioners in the shops.

(b)) and (<) The Central Government has taken note of the observations made in the Report of Comptroller and Auditor General (CAG) in regard to preservation of Hawa Mahal and cther monuments of Rajasthan and is taking Up the matter with the Govermment of Rajasthan for corrective

measures.

= AEE SEET - IR AeleY, WlE ok VRS TR O /ISR 96 9gd
Fewqul v Y 21 8l WY 9gd ORI weigl, SRR 1 Ha qRienies 3R Qs see & 8
e # T8 78 gl & UM & o 99 g9RaT &1 UP AR 981 #ew, HHge Aed, 9
BR U AT 7GR YD Y W Bl Sl S1d1d T2l A7 &, SO Ue a1 30 8] g1 & ol
A #EY ST Y A AR E) ARG BN, Ha¥ WReN g1 Bl &5 @ Wi el TE!
wHfeT, il R o URieiie #ew &1 & 9d 96t el & g, IRafid B a1 9
TerdNel dealld B & o1y ] Sig Froe o 2 ol U P e argefty 37 2 o fra v w
AR ST 27 S0 TN H $U Bk 98 29 T B FE BN
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SHRI V. NABAYANASAMY: Hon’kle Chairman, Sir, the hon. Member has ralsed a very valid question. Sir, there are two types of protected manuments. Under the Ancient Monuments and Archaeclogical Sites and Remains Act 1958, the Central Government declares certain monuments as protected monuments. So far, we have declared 3675 monuments as centrally-protected monuments. The Central Government has & right to preserve, maintain and conserve those monuments to keep their original identity. There are other provisions avallable under the State’s Act.
States are aleo protecting certain monuments. Delhi is protecting certain monuments. The guestion pertaing to Rajasthan. | would like to mention that there iz an Act which is known as the Rajasthan
Monuments and Archaesclogical Sites and Antiguities Act, 19481, Bo far, 2256 monuments have been identified in Rajasthan which are to be protected by the State Government. The questicn being a State subject, primarily pertains to the State because this is not coming under the purview of the Central Gavernment. Since the Tourism Ministry is giving money to the State Government far the purpose of preservation and maintenance of those monuments, therefare, | will have to anawer that
guestion because the Government of India i= contributing the morey. The hon. Member asked whether there are rules governing them. The rules were framed in 1968 under the Rajasthan Ancient Monuments and Archaeclogical Sites and Antiquities Act. Therefare, the primary duty of those autharities is to preserve the monuments and then go far renovation if it is required. It is there. But, Sir, the audit observations have come. We are getting in touch with the State Government because we cannot directly interfere with the State Government because it is the duty of the Culture Department of the State to preserve thoge monuments. The hon. Member has raised a very valid guestion because the original Identity of thoge monuments has to be maintained. | also agree with
that. But even then, since it has been brought to our natice, | cannot go there and do it on my own.
It should be a joint ingpection. If the State Gaovernment refers the matter to the Central Government, we can go and guide them.

7 e TqAa 1 ST, SR W 1 ATk A9 b TER I B ol TR, # T aTe
AR &1 &, 12h 11 <11 q2ell Worl Yol 2], SUeh SiaTd # 98 73] [ AN & fret # U Sefps oI,
T 772 ® 9ae B) g2l AN % 07 Pl A BRG] TG 98 e $HW EY gl T 6
Y 2 WIBR TR W2 2 1 P 2} Vg WK &1 b M09 T80 structural T561d B9 O% WiTaw
S 2 o Y U2 99eid S8 F9 07 17 99 959 &1 VIE & oy e e a1 srfard)
BN 7 TS WY P I e 2

g H s AT 6 AFER GIRI U¥ U0 ol & [ o] 98 WHR & SHeR| H 2 6
qRTATE AR URTEITE Aecd @1 aga AN Wl S e A B 8, 39 R g8-98 BRUNE
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SHRI V. NABAYAMNASAMY: Sir, as regards second part of the guestion, which the hon.
Member wanted me to clarify, in the reply itself, we have made it very clear that the tank has been made as viewers® gallery because no water was available for storage, and for the sound and light show, Tor the tourists to sit there, It has been made ag an arrangement. Sir, gince it has now been brought to our notice, ... (Interryotions ). ..
7 Hewad =ga: WIEd, HI B . (GEET)...
MR. CHAIBMAN: Mr. Chaturvedi, let him finigh, please.

7 W ARl A N, TR qRET® HEd & AR H g 8] S16] 2 J1 a1 Suh]
g B g8 I 19 B R 771 S317 .. (SHIE)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Satyavrat Chaturvedi, let him finish. ... dnterruptions ...

= Hegae SREE T AR U R 2 91 A WE, @lfhe T 7 B4 & PRY SHe] ey ol T8
FE A FEHAT? . (HTTH)...

MR, CHAIRMAN: Please let him finish. We cannot discuss this.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, | am net justifying. ...(dnterruetions ... | am net justifying. |
am submitting, Sir, because it s not under the Central Government; it is a8 State-protected monument where the Central Government cannot have any powers to gay anything. If the State Gavernment wants, we have to go. ... dnterruptions )... Since the issue is being raised in the House, we will approach the State Government, and we will tell them to act accardingly. Siry in the reply itself, | have mertioned: "The Central Government has taken nate of the observations made in the
CAG Report, and the Central Government will get in touch with the State Government for any kind of

further action.™ | have mentioned in my reply. In part () | have menticned.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, In second part, what the han. Member bas asked is a very larger issue. He is saying that the corporate houses have been given some of the higtorical places. |
need a separate notice for that so that | may be akle to reply in detail because | cannot answer in an

arbitrary manner a very larger issue that the hon. Member has raised.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

N AT A : Y, SUH AT 5991 I8 IR Y S 126 49 415 g9l g1 S, . (FauT). .
MR. CHAIBMAN: Please, the discussion is over. Shri Motilal Vora.

7 Fegad =R U S SRR A FR 2w el w L (EEHE). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Motilalj. ... (dnterryotions ).

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: That is not a part of the main question. ...(Interryotions)...

Corporate houges is a part of the main guestion. ...(Interruotions). ..

MR : T2 &E 1501 8 72 d informetion ST %311 31T TdTe I8 o 1o13|

7 WIer =(daT : TUP [0 ST W WeH Y5+l &1 9] 6V 5, ..(adH).. T8 9 541 6
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Auditor General 1 T1-T5 WIRF 19 98 § 3H IR S femof #1827

SHRI'V. NARAY ANASAMY: Sir, the Comptroller and Auditor General has made an observation that actually it was a tank of 18th century; there was no water available; there was a fountain; it was not used; and, therefore, it has been uged by the State Government for light and sound show. That is the repart that has been made. | submit, according to the Act, and even as per the Rajasthan
Government’s Act itself, it has to be preserved. Under the rules also it has to be preserved.
Therefore, | submitted to this august House that we would get in touch with the State Gavernment

and see to it what corrective measures are to be taken far the purpose of restoring it to its original identity. That ig all what | can say. Since it is a matter concerning the State and the powers are
vested with the State Government, we can’t directly interfere unless and until the State Government wante us o gwve advice through the Archaeclogical Department for the preservation of the monuments by the Central Government.

DR. (SHRIMATI) NAJMA A. HEPTULLA: Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister what
the criterion for deciding as to which of the monuments should come under the Central Government and which should remain under the State Government is. Ig it on the basis of age or chronclogical age 7 What is the criterion 7

SHRI V. NARBAYANASAMY: Sir, under the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Sites and Remains Act, 1958, any monument or archaeclogical site, which is more than 100 years old, comes under the purview of that Act. It has been taken care of by the Central Government. Sa far, we have declared 3,475 big monuments, archasological sites and other natural things. There are 22 UNESCO approved monuments also. They are also being protected. As per the pravisions of the Act, any kind of construction shauld not be made within 100 metres of the protected area, which is prohibited area.
The regulated area i beyond 200 metres where if anybody wants to do anything he has to get permisgion from the authority or the Director-General of the Archaeclogical Survey of India. That is the position. Inthe case of other monuments, the State Governments have got their own Acts which relate to monuments of less than 100 years. 1T i for the State Government to preserve them. There are 3,700 odd State protected monuments. As far as Rajasthan is concerned, there are 226 State protected monuments.

DR. (SHRIMAT) NAJMA A, HEPTULLA: Sir, Aamer Fort may be mare than 100 years old. So, how is it protected by the State Government 7

SHRI'Y. P. TRIVEDI: Sir, | will confine myself to the main question which relates to the water
tank. There are water tanks in many historical places and religicus places. They have got aesthetic valle and they have got sometimes sanctimaonious value. What | am saying is that when there is a
water tank already in existence, there must be a source from where the water came there. That water source might have dried out. We can find out whether that water source can be revived. If that source can’t be revived by any method, we must find out whether water can be pumped into the water tank so that the aesthetical value ar the historical value of the site can be preserved.

SHRI Y. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, a specific guestion has been asked about the tank. The tank iz called Kesar Kayani. The water came from Maota. That s the location. The water came fram there.

Since the water source dried it is not possible for the water to reach the pond. So, alternative arrangement had to be made far the purpose of preservation of the tank because naturally the water could nct reach there. Therefore, it was done. As | already told, it has got an aesthetic value. Itis an
18th century tank. It has to be preserved. | entirely agree with the han. Member on that. | reiterate
that we will get in touch with the State Government of Rajasthan to ensure that the observations made in the CAG report are implemented.
MRB. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 485.

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Sir, | am the Chairman of the Standing Committee on Tourism,
Trangport and Culture. You are repeatedly ignoring my reguest to put a supplementary. | just want to
put a guestion, with your permission, 3ir. | know that you madle this rule of three supplementaries.

But lam requesting you to vidlate that rule to allow me.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Mo, | am nat vidating any rule.

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Sir, don’t viclate it. But pleage permit me to put & guestion. There is a bagic problem with the Aamer Fart. The Parliamentary Standing Committee had visited it. The basic problem with the Aamer Fort is that this Fort has virtually been privatized. You actually have a private operator conducing everything there. They are taking decisions about how the monuments should be recongtructed. When the Parliamentary Standing Committee went there, there was a film shooting going on. The film shooting was going on inside the Fart. When we raised the objection gaying that they were actually damaging the Fort, the answer was ‘no’. Later the damage happened.

One of the walle crumbled and the Rajasthan High Court had tointervene.

Now what is the policy of the Gaovernment with regard to the question of PPP, Private-Public Partnership so far as the ancient monuments, either State or the Centre, are concerned 7 Is there any guideline that the Government has that these ancient monuments cannot be handed over for commercial purposes to private companies?
MR, CHAIRMAN: This is an observation, not a guestion.
SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Sir, on the Aamer Fort, he can ...
MR CHAIRMAN: You have made an abgervation. It will go an recard. But it s not & guestion.

SHRI 2ITARAM YECHURY: But, Sir, on thig Aamer Fort, the Minister can give a reply...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You will get a separate listening to it. Question No., 485,
*485. The Questioner Shri Bhagirathi Majhi was absent.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Are there any supplementaries?
SARDAR SUKH DEY SINGH DHINDSA: Yes, Sir.
Culture developing cantres opened abroad
*485.SHRI BHAGIRATHI MAJHI: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has been spending huge funds for promating our Indian culture at different Centres in various countries;

(b if so, the total number of this kind of culture centre that have been opened abrcad and the total amount being spent on their activities per month/year/centre, name-wise details thereof;

{c) if so, the total number of administrative officers/directars/any other individuals who are privately appcinted by the department and the criteria adopted for appeointing them, since these centres were opened abroad;

(d) whether deputed artisans/singersfyoga gurus are getting the same facilities like administrative cfficers; and
(&) ifso, the detalls thereof ?

THE MINISTER CF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERMNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI PRENEET
KAUR): (&) ICCR has embarked on an ambitious expansion plan for effective prajection of India’s soft power abroad. This plan includes cpening of 15 new Cultural Centres in different parts of the world. Government of India has allocated additional financial resources to ICCR faor this purpose.

(b) At presert, ICCR maintains 26 Cultural Centres in different parts of the world. Out of these, five were opened in financial year 2009-10. Systematic efforts are alsc being made to strengthen our existing Cultural Centres. A ligt of Cultural Centres and budgetary allocation for each of these Centres during 2009-10 Is given in the Statement (Seebelow).

(c) Total number of officers appeinted in administrative positions as Director/ Dy. Director to man Indian Cultural Centres abroad at present is 22. Appointments are largely made from the ranks of ICCR and MEA cofficials and some individuals are also inducted from outside. These appointments are made an the basis of merit of the candidates, with the approval of President, ICCH and Foreign Service Board.
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